Current 42,043 28,204 35,108 21,334
Deferred (1,589) 25,262 (8,892) 12,130

Total 40,454 53,466 26,216 33,464

Extraordinary tax (Law 3845/2010) 61,879

29

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30.6.2010

4. Earnings per share

a. Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit after income tax for the period, attributable to ordinary eq-
uity owners of the Bank, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, after deducting the weighted
average number of treasury shares held by Group companies, during the period.

b. Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to
assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The Bank does not have dilutive potential ordinary shares and additionally, based on the preference shares’ terms of
issuance, basic and dilutive earnings per share should not differ.

Income tax of other comprehensive income recognized directly in Equity

From 1 January to

30.6.2010 30.6.2009

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Change in available for sale
securities reserve (127,415) 31,287 (96,128) 75,188 (18,578) 56,610

Change in cash flow hedge
reserve (40,663) 9,759 (30,904)

Exchange differences on
translating and hedging the
net investment in foreign
operations (2,095) (2,095) (9,807) (9,807)

Total (170,173) 41,046 (129,127) 65,381 (18,578) 46,803

From 1 April to

30.6.2010 30.6.2009

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax

Income
tax

After income
tax

Change in available for sale
securities reserve (100,018) 22,291 (77,727) 87,155 (18,679) 68,476

Change in cash flow hedge
reserve (11,466) 2,752 (8,714)

Exchange differences on
translating and hedging the
net investment in foreign
operations (14,050) (14,050) (1,718) (1,718)

Total (125,534) 25,043 (100,491) 85,437 (18,679) 66,758

From 1 January to From 1 April to
30.6.2010 30.6.2009 30.6.2010 30.6.2009

Profit attributable to ordinary equity owners of the
Bank less the return on preference shares of the
Greek State (Law 3723/2008) 2,323 206,570 36,264 120,832
Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares 534,269,648 444,974,979 534,269,648 444,901,906

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in €) 0 .004 0 .46 0 .07 0 .27

30

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Prior periods’ earnings per share have been adjusted compared to the published one’s:

a) with the proportional return on preference shares held by the Greek State (Law 3723/2008).

[…]

Deferred tax recognized in the income statement is attributable to the following temporary differences the effects of
which are analyzed as follows:

 From 1 January to From 1 April to
30.6.2010 30.6.2009 30.6.2010 30.6.2009

Depreciation and  fixed asset write-offs 1,447 1,300 756 708
Valuation of loans 47,727 (18,452) 26,843 (22,723)
Suspension of interest accruals 14,372 11,861 10,582 6,803
Loans impairment (52,996) (18,000) (28,200) (11,000)
Liabilities to Common Insurance Fund of Bank Employees 13,884 14,527 (1,100) (1,153)
Valuation of derivatives (35,977) 29,525 (24,578) 21,795
Application of effective interest rate 2,061 1,880 512 4,173
Valuation of liabilities to credit institutions and other borrowed
funds due to fair value hedge (9,039) (1,271) (4,024) 2,578
Valuation of investments in subsidiaries due to hedging (422) 164 (215) 1,062
Valuation of bonds 4,580 2,405 5,192 2,654
Valuation of shares 233 (176) 57 1
Tax losses carried forward 12,703
Other temporary differences 2,039 (4,384) (15,361) 10,492

Total (12,091) 19,379 (16,833) 15,390

64

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

From 1 April to

30.6.2010 30.6.2009

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Before
income tax Income tax

After income
tax

Change in available for sale
securities reserve (19,746) 4,738 (15,008) 29,096 (5,502) 23,594

Change in cash flow hedge
reserve (11,466) 2,752 (8,714)

Exchange differences
on translating foreign
operations 10 10 6 6

Total (31,202) 7,490 (23,712) 29,102 (5,502) 23,600

4. Earnings/(losses) per share

a. Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit after income tax for the period, attributable to equity own-
ers of the Bank, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, after deducting the weighted average
number of treasury shares held by the Bank during the period.

b. Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to
assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The Bank does not have dilutive potential ordinary shares and additionally, based on the preference shares terms of